

SC No. 9348/16
State Vs. Santosh Kumar Dubey
FIR No. 59/16
PS Vasant Kunj (N)

06.10.2016

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. APP for State.
Sh. Ratnesh Kumar counsel for accused Santosh Kumar Dubey.
Sh. Pramod Tyagi counsel for accused Ravi.
Sh. Haneef Mohd. and Sh. Gaurav Dua counsel for accused Jatin.
None for accused Naresh.
Sh. V. K. Sisodia counsel for victim.
All accused from JC.
Accused Madhav already discharged.
IO SI Adesh Kumari in person.

Supplementary charge-sheet filed. Copy given.

An application for interim bail moved on behalf of accused Ravi on the ground that his sister is going to be engaged on 11.10.2016 and his presence is required for performing rituals etc.

In this case, an application dated 22.09.2016 for regular bail of accused Ravi was also moved which is pending disposal.

At his request, same is dismissed as withdrawn as on now on technical reason.

Heard submissions on application for interim bail.

After going through the examination-in-chief of PW1 and considering the fact that his presence is required for rituals in the engagement of his sister, accused **Ravi** is admitted to interim bail for the period 09.10.2016 to 14.10.2016 (both days inclusive) but subject to furnishing of PB and SB of Rs.25,000/- and following condition:-

That the accused shall not directly or indirectly make any inducement, threat or promise to any person acquainted with the facts of the case so as to dissuade him/her from disclosing such facts to the court or to any police officer.

Thereafter, the accused is directed to surrender before this court or directly before Tihar Jail Authorities.

Application for interim bail disposed off.

Copy of order be given dasti to counsel for accused Ravi.

Copy of order be sent to Jail Authorities.

Put up for PE on 22.10.2016.

(Rakesh Pandit)
ASJ-01/PHC/New Delhi District
06.10.2016