

SC No. 9348/16
State Vs. Santosh Kumar Dubey
FIR No. 59/16
PS Vasant Kunj (N)

28.11.2016

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. PP for State.
Sh. Ravindra Narayan counsel for accused Santosh Kumar Dubey.
Sh. Pramod Tyagi counsel for accused Ravi.
Sh. Gaurav Dua counsel for accused Jatin.
Sh. Ajay Gautam counsel for accused Naresh.
Accused Madhav already discharged.
All other accused present on bail.
Sh. Ram Piyare Dubey applicant for release of vehicle.

Some documents of prosecution which are included in the list of documents, filed by the prosecution are put for admission/denial to the accused by Ld. APP for State.

Admission/denial of documents conducted u/sec.294 Cr.P.C.

In view of the said admission/denial, Ld. APP for State wants to drop 15 witnesses of prosecution. Heard. It is stated by all the accused persons that they have no objection. Statement to that effect of all the accused persons recorded. Accordingly, those 15 witnesses are allowed to be dropped.

Ld. counsel for applicant Sh. Ram Piyare Dubey had pressed his application for release of case property i.e. Hundai Car bearing registration no. HR-26-AS-5055 (Accent).

It is submitted by Ld. counsel for applicant Sh. Ram Piyare Dubey is the SPA of registered owner of the vehicle i.e. Sh. Anil Kumar Mittal S/o Sh. Ram Narain Mittal.

Reply already filed by IO.

After going through the arguments, the documents relied for the purposes of this application, the vehicle be released to the applicant subject to furnishing of superdarinama of Rs.2 lacs with the court.

Application disposed off.

Copy of order be given dasti.

Put up for remaining PE on 18.02.2017.

(Rakesh Pandit)
ASJ-01/PHC/New Delhi District
28.11.2016